ATTACHMENT #1

RESOLUTION NO. 2024____

SUPPORTING THE CITY'S FY 2023-024 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE GRANT PROGRAM APPLICATIONS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PROCESS ALL GRANT-RELATED DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the Emergency Manager Performance Grant ("EMPG)" is an assistance program established by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA); and

WHEREAS, the EMPG provides funds to enhance disaster management State capabilities at the local level and to implement the goals and objectives included in disaster preparedness; and

WHEREAS, the activities implemented under the EMPG must support emergency management preparedness by building or enhancing capabilities that relate to the agency's ability to manage a variety of disaster situations; and

WHEREAS, the City of Indian Wells aggressively pursues Federal and State grants to enhance its public safety capabilities; and

WHEREAS, procedures established by the EMPG Program require City Council support;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF INDIAN WELLS DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council **SUPPORTS** the City's FY 2023-2024 Emergency Management Performance Grant applications.

SECTION 2. The City of Indian Wells will comply with all grant requirements and reporting.

SECTION 3. The City Council **AUTHORIZES** and **DIRECTS** the City Manager, or their designee, to execute for or on behalf of the City of Indian Wells, a public entity established under the laws of the State of California, any actions necessary for the purpose of obtaining Federal financial assistance provided by the Federal Emergency Management Agency and sub granted through the State of California.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City of Indian Wells, California, at a regular meeting held on June 20, 2024.

GREG SANDERS MAYOR

ANGELICA AVILA	TODD LEISHMAN FOR
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
AYES: NOES:	
I, Angelica Avila, City Clerk of the City Council of the City of Indian Wells, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the whole number of the members of the City Council is five (5); that the above and foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Indian Wells on the 20 day of June 2024, by the following vote:	
CERTIFICATION FOR RESOLUTION NO. 2024	
City of Indian Wells Resolution No. 2024 Page 2	

CITY CLERK

BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP

CITY ATTORNEY